P-03-14
Svensk Kärnbränslehantering AB
Swedish Nuclear Fuel
and Waste Management Co
Box 5864
SE-102 40 Stockholm Sweden
Tel 08-459 84 00
+46 8 459 84 00

1500
2-Theta - Scale
5 10 20 30 40 50 60
Figure A1-2. X-ray diffractogram of material < 2 mm (HFM02_3, 10.5–11.5 m). The internal
standard (ZnO) is marked with yellow.
19
36-1451 (*) - Zincite, syn - ZnO - Y: 19.05 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
16-0362 (N) - Clinochlore-1MIa, ferroan - (Mg,Fe,Al)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 1.88 % - d x b
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 3.00 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 1.7
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 6.67 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 7.14 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 7.43 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 55.52 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.083 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\025013.RAW - File: 025013.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.9
L
in
 (
C

1600
2-Theta - Scale
5 10 20 30 40 50 60
Figure A1-3. X-ray diffractogram of material < 2 mm (HFM04_1, 0.5–0.85 m). The internal
standard (ZnO) is marked with yellow.
20
36-1451 (*) - Zincite, syn - ZnO - Y: 20.94 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
16-0362 (N) - Clinochlore-1MIa, ferroan - (Mg,Fe,Al)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 2.06 % - d x
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 3.30 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 1.8
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 9.41 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 7.85 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 8.17 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 61.03 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.083 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\025010.RAW - File: 025010.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.9
L
in
 (
C

in
er
al
Figure A1-4. X-ray diffractogram of material < 2 mm (PFM002687_1, 0.5 m). The internal
standard (ZnO) is marked with yellow.
21
36-1451 (*) - Zincite, syn - ZnO - Y: 20.88 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
16-0362 (N) - Clinochlore-1MIa, ferroan - (Mg,Fe,Al)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 2.06 % - d x b
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 5.01 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 1.9
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 10.23 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 7.83 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 6.52 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 73.05 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.167 | Displacement 0.000 | Displacement 0.083 | Impor
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\025001.RAW - File: 025001.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.9
L
in
 (
C

1500
2-Theta - Scale
5 10 20 30 40 50 60
Figure A1-5. X-ray diffractogram of material < 2 mm (PFM002760_1, 1 m). The internal
standard (ZnO) is marked with yellow.
22
36-1451 (*) - Zincite, syn - ZnO - Y: 18.65 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
16-0362 (N) - Clinochlore-1MIa, ferroan - (Mg,Fe,Al)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 1.84 % - d x b
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 3.92 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 1.6
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 9.14 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 6.99 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 5.83 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 54.38 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.083 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\025003.RAW - File: 025003.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.9
L
in
 (
C

2-Theta - Scale
5 10 20 30 40 50 60
Figure A1-6. X-ray diffractogram of material < 2 mm (PFM002762_1, 0.5 m). The internal
standard (ZnO) is marked with yellow.
23
16-0613 (I) - Vermiculite-2M - Mgx(Mg,Fe)3(Si,Al)4O10(OH)2.4H2O - Y: 4.17 % - d x by:
36-1451 (*) - Zincite, syn - ZnO - Y: 19.81 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
16-0362 (N) - Clinochlore-1MIa, ferroan - (Mg,Fe,Al)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 1.95 % - d x
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 3.12 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 1.7
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 4.45 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 7.43 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 7.73 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 57.75 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\025005.RAW - File: 025005.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 5.0
L
in
 (
C

1600
2-Theta - Scale
5 10 20 30 40 50 60
Figure A1-7. X-ray diffractogram of material < 2 mm (PFM002768_1, 1 m). The internal
standard (ZnO) is marked with yellow.
24
36-1451 (*) - Zincite, syn - ZnO - Y: 15.63 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
16-0362 (N) - Clinochlore-1MIa, ferroan - (Mg,Fe,Al)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 1.54 % - d x
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 2.46 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 1.4
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 3.51 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 5.86 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 6.10 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 45.57 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
Operations: Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\025006.RAW - File: 025006.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 5.0
L
in
 (
C

f cla
y m
in
e
ra
ls.
Figure A2-1. X-ray diffractogram showing the distribution of clay minerals (HFM05_2, 3.–3.5 m).
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 64.82 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 8.1
29-0701 (I) - Clinochlore-1MIIb, ferroan - (Mg,Fe)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 49.12 % - d x by
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 26.68 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 13.65 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.540
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 10.91 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 54.58 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5405
Operations: Displacement 0.250 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\Jord\27868.RAW - File: 27868.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 1
L
in
 (
C

360
370
380
2-Theta - Scale
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
26
Figure A2-2. X-ray diffractogram showing the distribution of clay minerals (HFM07_1, 1.5 m).
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 47.92 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 8.0
29-0701 (I) - Clinochlore-1MIIb, ferroan - (Mg,Fe)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 48.41 % - d x by
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 41.91 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 13.45 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.540
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 10.75 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 53.80 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.500 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\Jord\27866.RAW - File: 27866.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 1
L
in
 (
C

380
390
400
2-Theta - Scale
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
27
Figure A2-3. X-ray diffractogram showing the distribution of clay minerals (HFM08_2, 4.5 m).
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 74.22 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 9.3
29-0701 (I) - Clinochlore-1MIIb, ferroan - (Mg,Fe)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 56.24 % - d x by
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 30.55 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 15.63 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.540
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 12.49 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 62.49 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.167 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\Jord\27870.RAW - File: 27870.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 1
L
in
 (
C

310
320
330
340
2-Theta - Scale
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
28
05-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 45.83 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
20-0481 (I) - Magnesiohornblende - (Ca,Na)2.26(Mg,Fe,Al)5.15(Si,Al)8O22(OH)2 - Y: 6.2
29-0701 (I) - Clinochlore-1MIIb, ferroan - (Mg,Fe)6(Si,Al)4O10(OH)8 - Y: 37.50 % - d x by
26-0911 (I) - Illite-2M1 - (K,H3O)Al2Si3AlO10(OH)2 - Y: 35.42 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.5
19-0932 (I) - Microcline, intermediate - KAlSi3O8 - Y: 10.42 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.540
20-0554 (D) - Albite, ordered - NaAlSi3O8 - Y: 8.33 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
33-1161 (*) - Quartz, syn - SiO2 - Y: 41.67 % - d x by: 1.000 - WL: 1.54056
Operations: Displacement 0.250 | Import
C:\Sven\Uppdrag\SKB\Jord\27865.RAW - File: 27865.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 1
L
in
 (
C